



vinita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.1005 OF 2025 (F)
WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025

CRIMINAL MISC. APPLICATION NO.1005 OF 2025 (F)

RAYMOND FERNANDES, IN JUDICIAL
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL, COLVALE,
THR HIS NEXT FRIEND

... APPLICANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA THR POLICE
INSPECTOR

... RESPONDENT

WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.4 OF 2025

RAYMOND FERNANDES (IN JUDICIAL
CUSTODY AT CENTRAL JAIL COLVALE
THR NEXT FRIEND SANTANA FERNANDES)

... APPELLANT

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR POLICE
INSPECTOR, CUNCOLIM POLICE STATION

... RESPONDENT

Mr Ryan Menezes, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr Somnath Karpe, Addl. Public Prosecutor for the Respondent.

CORAM:- SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.

DATED :- 6th October, 2025

P.C.

The Applicant has filed an application under Section 391 of Cr.P.C. for leading additional evidence. Learned Addl. Public Prosecutor seeks time to file reply to the application.

3. Application to be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.4/2025.
4. Liberty is granted to the applicant to file a corrected copy of the

application and also serve a copy upon the Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor. The Applicant to furnish hard copy of the application in the Registry of this Court.

5. Stand over to 10.11.2025

SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.